

No. 24A931

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.

Applicants,

v.

J.G.G., ET AL.

**ON APPLICATION TO VACATE THE ORDERS ISSUED BY THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND REQUEST
FOR AN IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE DEMOCRACY DEFENDERS FUND AND
CONSERVATIVES IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION TO VACATE AND
REQUEST FOR AN IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

NORMAN L. EISEN
Counsel of Record
STATE DEMOCRACY DEFENDERS FUND
600 Pennsylvania Avenue SE, Ste. 15180
Washington, DC 20003
Tel: (202) 594-9958
Norman@statedemocracydefenders.org

STUART M. GERSON
1227 25th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 861-4180
SGerson@ix.netcom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 1, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Presidential actions under the Alien Enemies Act are subject to judicial review to determine whether the President is exceeding his statutory authority	5
II. Judicial review of actions under the AEA is critical to curtailing abuses of power.	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
NAMES OF ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	7
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	7
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	7
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	10
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	5
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Jaeger v. Carusi</i> , 342 U.S. 347 (1952).....	7
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141 (1841).....	5
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kessler v. Watkins</i> , 163 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1947)	7
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4

FEDERAL STATUTES

Alien Enemies Act, 50 U.S.C. § 21–24	2
50 U.S.C. § 21.....	2, 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Protecting the American People Against Invasion</i> , Exec. Order No. 14159, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 20, 2025)	11
<i>Clarifying the Military's Role in Protecting the Territorial Integrity of the United States</i> , Exec. Order No. 14167, 90 Fed. Reg. 8613 (Jan. 30, 2025).....	11
<i>A Brief History of Japanese American Relocation During World War II</i> , Nat'l Park Serv., https://perma.cc/GKF8-GBM7 (last updated Mar. 20, 2023)	9
James Monroe, “Circular to the Secretary of the Mississippi Territory (July 11, 1812)”, in <i>Alien Enemies Documents (War of 1812), 1812–1815</i> , Doc. No. 5, Miss. Dep’t of Archives & Hist., https://perma.cc/3CJE-Q7JE	9
Matthew Stibbe, “Enemy Aliens and Internment,” in <i>1914–1918-Online: Int’l Encyclopedia of the First World War</i> (Ute Daniel et al. eds., Freie Universität Berlin, Oct. 8, 2014), https://perma.cc/LRS8-6ZFE	9
Scott MacFarlane, <i>Judge blocks Trump from using wartime Alien Enemies Act of 1798 to deport immigrants</i> , CBS News (Mar. 17, 2025), https://perma.cc/V673-SNAE	3
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton), https://perma.cc/Y5S2-P9YN	6
<i>World War I Enemy Alien Records</i> , Nat’l Archives, https://perma.cc/LT77-35CM (last reviewed May 22, 2023).....	9
<i>World War II Enemy Alien Control Program Overview</i> , Nat’l Archives, https://perma.cc/HS5V-6J7A (last reviewed Jan. 7, 2021).....	9
